

C.A. No. 13-01234

**In the United States
Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit**

JACQUES BONHOMME,
Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

v.

SHIFTY MALEAU,
Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee.

STATE OF PROGRESS,
Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

and

SHIFTY MALEAU,
Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

v.

JACQUES BONHOMME,
Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

BRIEF FOR JACQUES BONHOMME,
Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	4
ARGUMENTS.....	7
I. BONHOMME IS THE PROPER PLAINTIFF UNDER RULE 17 OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE AND FOR THE PURPOSES OF ARTICLE III STANDING.....	7
A. Bonhomme is the real party in interest because he suffered injury that is separate and distinct from any claims that might arise in connection with PMI.....	7
B. Bonhomme has standing to bring suit under the Clean Water Act because he has suffered injury that is “fairly traceable” to Maleau’s conduct.....	10
II. BONHOMME IS A PRIVATE CITIZEN THAT HAS SUFFERED AN ACTIONABLE HARM UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT AND THEREFORE MEETS THE DEFINITION OF “CITIZEN” UNDER CWA § 505(a).....	14
A. The term “citizen” in the context of a citizen suit provision of the Clean Water Act implies private, rather than public enforcement.	14
B. Any private citizen who meets the injury-in-fact test of <i>Morton</i> may bring suit under CWA § 505(a).....	16
C. The important environmental policies behind the Clean Water Act underscore the need for a broad reading of citizen suit standing.....	17
III. THE MINING OVERBURDEN PILES ARE “POINT SOURCES” SUBJECT TO REGULATION UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT.....	18
A. Maleau’s mine tailing piles qualify as “point sources” under the CWA because they contain pollutants that rainwater runoff transports into Ditch C-1.....	18
B. Failure to find the mine tailings to be a “point source” allows a CWA violator to avoid liability and frustrates the intent of the statute.....	21
C. The absences of “mining waste piles” from the list of statutory examples of point sources does not preclude a court from finding that a mining waste is a point source.....	22
IV. DITCH C-1 IS A “NAVIGABLE WATER”/“WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES” SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT.....	24
A. The meaning of “navigable water” has been long understood to go beyond the plain meaning of “navigable-in-fact” under the CWA.....	25

B. Ditch C-1 maintains a significant nexus between a navigable water subject to regulation under the CWA.	25
V. REEDY CREEK IS A “NAVIGABLE WATER”/“WATER OF THE UNITED STATES” SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT.....	26
A. Reedy Creek is a “navigable water” because it is within the traditional definition of “waters of the United States” in that its water is used in interstate commerce.....	27
B. Reedy Creek is a “navigable water” because it is connected to Wildman Marsh, a wetland that is a “water of the United States.”	28
VI. BONHOMME DID NOT VIOLATE THE CLEAN WATER ACT BECAUSE HIS CULVERT IS NOT A POINT SOURCE, AND IN THE ALTERNATIVE, BECAUSE HE DID NOT “ADD” A POLLUTANT INTO REEDY CREEK.....	30
A. The culvert under Bonhomme’s property is a conveyance that the arsenic travelled through to reach Reedy Creek, and thus, it is not a “point source.”	31
B. In the alternative, if this Court finds that the culvert is a point source, Bonhomme did not discharge into the Creek because there was no “addition” of any pollutant.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Opinions

<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	28
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	10, 13
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	14, 16
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	12, 16
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	31
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	10, 14
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	24, 25, 26, 28
<i>United States v. Rapanos</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	6, 24, 25, 26, 28, 30, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	10

Circuit Court Opinions

<i>Ackels v. EPA</i> , 7 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Apter v. Richardson</i> , 510 F.2d 351 (7th Cir. 1975).....	10
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 1351 (4th Cir. 1976).....	20
<i>Avoyelles Sportsmen's League, Inc. v. Marsh</i> , 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983).....	18, 21
<i>Barnum Timber Co. v. EPA</i> , 633 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited v. New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001).....	33, 34
<i>Cinema North Corp. v. Plaza at Latham Assocs.</i> , 867 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Dague v. Burlington</i> , 935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1991).....	18, 19
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 203 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Michigan Alkali Co. v. Bankers Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 103 F.2d 345 (2d Cir. 1939).....	9
<i>Mid-State Fertilizer Co. v. Exchange Nat'l Bank of Chicago</i> , 877 F.2d 1333 (7th Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Mitsui & Co. v. P.R. Water Resources Auth.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 768 (D.P.R. 1981).....	9
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed. v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156, 175 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	33
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed. v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988).....	33
<i>Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 2004).....	18, 21, 24, 25, 26
<i>Prevor-Mayorsohn Caribbean, Inc. v. Puerto Rico Marine Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 620 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>Reserve Mining Co. v. EPA</i> , 514 F.2d 492 (8th Cir. 1975).....	22
<i>Sierra Club v. Abston Construction Co.</i> , 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980).....	19, 20
<i>Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. Cedar Point Oil Co.</i> , 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Trustees for Alaska v. EPA</i> , 749 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>United Health Care Corp. v. American Trade Ins. Co.</i> , 88 F.3d 563 (8th Cir. 1996).....	7-8

<i>United States v. Ashland Oil & Transp. Co.</i> , 504 F.2d 1317 (6th Cir. 1974).....	27
<i>United States v. Earth Sciences, Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979).....	18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007).....	24, 26
<i>United States v. Texas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 611 F.2d 345 (10th Cir. 1979).....	27
<i>Weissman v. Weener</i> , 12 F.3d 84 (7th Cir. 1993).....	8, 10
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Public Serv. Co. of Colo.</i> , 690 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2012).....	14
 <u>District Court Opinions</u>	
<i>Abbell Credit Corp. v. Banc of America Sec., LLC</i> , 2001 WL 1104601 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	9
<i>Georgia v. East Ridge</i> , 949 F. Supp. 1571 (N.D. Ga. 1996).....	27
<i>United States v. Saint Bernard Parish</i> , 589 F. Supp. 617 (E.D. La. 1984).....	27
<i>United States v. Velsicol Chem. Corp.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 945 (W.D. Tenn. 1976).....	23, 31
 <u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
 <u>Federal Statutes</u>	
16 U.S.C. § 1540 (2012).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2012).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2012).....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251 (2012).....	1, 18, 21, 22
33 U.S.C. § 1311 (2012).....	1, 18, 26, 30, 31, 32, 33
33 U.S.C. § 1342 (2012).....	18, 22, 30, 31
33 U.S.C. § 1362 (2012).....	1, 18, 22, 24, 25, 26, 31, 32, 33
33 U.S.C. § 1365 (2012).....	1, 2, 5, 14, 15, 16
 <u>Federal Legislative Materials</u>	
S. Conf. Rep. No. 92–1236 (1972).....	16
S. Rep. No. 92–414 (1971).....	15, 16, 17, 27, 30
Staff of Senate Comm. on Public Works, 93d Cong., 1st Sess., A Legislative History of the Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972 (Comm. Print 1973).....	22, 23
 <u>Regulations</u>	
33 C.F.R. § 328.3.....	30
40 C.F.R. § 122.2.....	30
40 C.F.R. § 230.3.....	27, 29
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Addition Definition</i> , Oxford Dictionaries.....	33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17.....	7, 8
Missouri Department of Conservation, <i>Waterfowl Hunting Digest 2013-2014</i> (2013)	12
Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure: Civil</i> § 1542 (2d ed. 1971).....	10
